A GeorgiaPacific

133 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
Work: 404-652-4649
cscooley@gapac.com

Cindy Cooley
Sr. Manager Product Stewardship

July 21, 2015

Declaration of Compliance

Manufacturer- Georgia-Pacific Consumer Operations LLC
Manufacturing Location — Palatka, FL

Article denomination — Bleached Kraft paper-different basis weights
Material Composition — Bleached Kraft southern pine paper

We hereby declare that these products are:
100% Recyclable, but there is no recycle fiber present (CoE Resolution: 2002)

The paper grade is in compliance with the rules of the EC 1935/2004, in general, and Article 3 in
particular. As product manufactured in the United States of America, we fully comply with the
regulations of the FDA in pertinent parts and sections of 21 CFR176.170 and 176.180. We fully
complied with the general requirements of Article 3 of the directive as well as of the other articles.

Compliant with requirements of EC 2023/2006- Article 3 links the EC 1935/2004 to the EC
2023/2006 regulation by referencing GMP. We are fully compliant with the provisions and intent of
Atticles 5, 6 and 7. The provision in the Annex is not pertinent to this product since no printing inks of
any sorts are employed in our manufacturing. Likewise, we consider these products complaint with the
provisions of purity on non-intentionally added substances (NIASs) of the GMP directive. Specifically,
with the listed chemicals and limits for all Food Contact Paper and Board.

Compliant with the provisions of Council Directive 94/62/EC of December 1994 as amended,
for packaging and packaging waste- The sum of the levels of lead, cadmium, mercury and
hexavalent chromium is below 100 ppm.

BfR XXXVI Regulation: This Bleached Kraft Paper product complies with the BfR regulation
regarding paper and board for food contact.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals Candidate
List (REACH SVHC): GP's manufacturing processes do not intentionally add or use, above 0.1%,
Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) listed as of June 15, 2015.



Compliance with US Food & Drug Administration Statement

The Bleached Kraft paper meets the requirements of 21 CFR 176.170 and 21 CFR 180. According to
the FDA’s 21 CFR section 176.170 c) and d), the extraction meets the requirements of 0.5 milligram
per sq. inch of food contact surface for condition of use E through G.

We sent a letter of assurance on compliance of these articles with FDA regulations for food
contact/packaging articles.

Additional Information

The product has been tested and contained non-detectable quantities for the following chemicals:
PCP
PCB
Phthalates

No materials or substances that would render these articles “active” or “intelligent” has
been added intentionally or are present. In addition, this product contains no optical
brighteners.

In addition, a system of approval of materials and chemicals that purposely or accidentally could
become part of the final product is in place at Georgia-Pacific.

This includes written assurance provided by supplier and the meeting the different requirements
specified by our product safety criteria.

Sincerely,

L]

Cindy Cooley
Sr. Manager Product Stewardship



